
Finance/Administration Leadership Group 
E‐minutes   
09/19/19 

 
From: Sonkiss, Lynn C <sonkissl@oakgov.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:54 PM 
To: Slosson, Kristy R <slossonk@oakgov.com>; Birkle, Todd T <birklet@oakgov.com>; Chamberlin, 
Lauren C <chamberlinl@oakgov.com>; Davis, Patricia G <davisp@oakgov.com>; DeFoe, Jody M 
<defoej@oakgov.com>; Guzzy, Scott N <guzzys@oakgov.com>; Hardesty, Thomas G 
<hardestyt@oakgov.com>; Hunter, Daniel P <hunterd@oakgov.com>; McKenna, Janette M 
<mckennaj@oakgov.com>; Meiers, Terri A <meierst@oakgov.com>; Robbins, Allan L 
<robbinsa@oakgov.com>; Scheid, Kevin M <scheidk@oakgov.com>; Shortley, Joellen 
<shortleyj@oakgov.com>; Stafford, Leigh-Anne <staffordl@oakgov.com>; Ward, Christopher C 
<wardcc@oakgov.com>; Weipert, Pamela L <weipertp@oakgov.com>; Wootten, Garth E 
<wootteng@oakgov.com> 
Cc: Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com>; Shepherd, Tammi M <shepherdt@oakgov.com> 
Subject: RE: eVote Request to Size 
 
My vote is YES and YES as well.  A sufficient number of voting members have responded. This is 
considered approved to proceed with the project sizing and presented at the 10/29/19 Leadership 
Group meeting.   
 
Thank you, 
Lynn Sonkiss 
Fiscal Services Officer 
Oakland County, Michigan 
Phone 248.858.0940 
Fax 248.858.9724 
sonkissl@oakgov.com  
 
From: Slosson, Kristy R <slossonk@oakgov.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 1:33 PM 
To: Sonkiss, Lynn C <sonkissl@oakgov.com>; Birkle, Todd T <birklet@oakgov.com>; Chamberlin, Lauren 
C <chamberlinl@oakgov.com>; Davis, Patricia G <davisp@oakgov.com>; DeFoe, Jody M 
<defoej@oakgov.com>; Guzzy, Scott N <guzzys@oakgov.com>; Hardesty, Thomas G 
<hardestyt@oakgov.com>; Hunter, Daniel P <hunterd@oakgov.com>; McKenna, Janette M 
<mckennaj@oakgov.com>; Meiers, Terri A <meierst@oakgov.com>; Robbins, Allan L 
<robbinsa@oakgov.com>; Scheid, Kevin M <scheidk@oakgov.com>; Shortley, Joellen 
<shortleyj@oakgov.com>; Stafford, Leigh-Anne <staffordl@oakgov.com>; Ward, Christopher C 
<wardcc@oakgov.com>; Weipert, Pamela L <weipertp@oakgov.com>; Wootten, Garth E 
<wootteng@oakgov.com> 
Cc: Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com>; Shepherd, Tammi M <shepherdt@oakgov.com> 
Subject: RE: eVote Request to Size 
 
Yes and yes. 
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From: Sonkiss, Lynn C <sonkissl@oakgov.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 10:24 AM 
To: Birkle, Todd T <birklet@oakgov.com>; Chamberlin, Lauren C <chamberlinl@oakgov.com>; Davis, 
Patricia G <davisp@oakgov.com>; DeFoe, Jody M <defoej@oakgov.com>; Guzzy, Scott N 
<guzzys@oakgov.com>; Hardesty, Thomas G <hardestyt@oakgov.com>; Hunter, Daniel P 
<hunterd@oakgov.com>; McKenna, Janette M <mckennaj@oakgov.com>; Meiers, Terri A 
<meierst@oakgov.com>; Robbins, Allan L <robbinsa@oakgov.com>; Scheid, Kevin M 
<scheidk@oakgov.com>; Shortley, Joellen <shortleyj@oakgov.com>; Slosson, Kristy R 
<slossonk@oakgov.com>; Sonkiss, Lynn C <sonkissl@oakgov.com>; Stafford, Leigh-Anne 
<staffordl@oakgov.com>; Ward, Christopher C <wardcc@oakgov.com>; Weipert, Pamela L 
<weipertp@oakgov.com>; Wootten, Garth E <wootteng@oakgov.com> 
Cc: Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com>; Shepherd, Tammi M <shepherdt@oakgov.com> 
Subject: FW: eVote Request to Size 
 
Dear IT Finance/Admin Leadership voting members, 
 
Please see the correspondence below and respond to both questions with either Yes or No. 
 
Thank you, 
Lynn Sonkiss 
Fiscal Services Officer 
Oakland County, Michigan 
Phone 248.858.0940 
Fax 248.858.9724 
sonkissl@oakgov.com  
 
 
 
From: McKenna, Janette M <mckennaj@oakgov.com>  
Sent: Thursday, September 19, 2019 9:50 AM 
To: Sonkiss, Lynn C <sonkissl@oakgov.com> 
Cc: Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com>; Shepherd, Tammi M <shepherdt@oakgov.com> 
Subject: FW: eVote Request to Size 
 
Hi Lynn, 
Chris Ward, BOC is requesting an e-vote from the Finance Admin Leadership Group – see below.   
 
Thanks, 
Janette  
 
From: Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 7:09 PM 
To: McKenna, Janette M <mckennaj@oakgov.com> 
Cc: Shepherd, Tammi M <shepherdt@oakgov.com>; Keeler, Kaitlin E <keelerk@oakgov.com> 
Subject: eVote Request to Size 
 
Janette, 
 
Please send the below to the Finance Admin Leadership Group for eVote:  
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Board of Commissioners is requesting an eVote approval to size a Hardware Replacement 
Implementation project.  The hours to size the project will come from Finance Admin Leadership 
Group Sizing Budget. 
  
Q1: YES or NO 
Does the Finance Admin Leadership Group authorize an electronic vote on this request? 
  
Q2: YES or NO 
Do you approve a request to size for the BOC Hardware Replacement Implementation project? 

 
Thank you! 
 
Cassy Zakens 
IT Supervisor II, eGov 
zakensc@oakgov.com 
Desk: 248.858.7561 
Mobile: 248.613.6734 
Hours: M-Th, 8a-6p 
 
From: Ward, Christopher C <wardcc@oakgov.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2019 6:05 PM 
To: Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com> 
Subject: Re: Approval Request: eVote Request to Size 
 
Approved, thanks ! 

Sent from my iPhone 
 
On Sep 17, 2019, at 5:39 PM, Zakens, Cassy <zakensc@oakgov.com> wrote: 

Chris, 
  
Please approve eVote verbiage to request to size the “BOC Hardware Replacement Implementation” 
project. Let me know if you would like the below wording modified or if it is approved to be sent to the 
Finance Admin Leadership Group:  
  

Board of Commissioners is requesting an eVote approval to size a Hardware Replacement 
Implementation project.  The hours to size the project will come from Finance Admin Leadership 
Group Sizing Budget. 
  
Q1: YES or NO 
Does the Finance Admin Leadership Group authorize an electronic vote on this request? 
  
  
Q2: YES or NO 
Do you approve a request to size for the BOC Hardware Replacement Implementation project? 
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The approval of this eVote will bring it in process so that the project can be presented and prioritized at 
or before the October 29 Leadership Group Meeting if funding is identified/provided. 
  
Best regards, 
  
Cassy Zakens 
IT Supervisor II –  eGovernment 
Oakland County - Information Technology 
1200 N. Telegraph Rd.-Bldg 49W | Pontiac, MI 48341 
O: 248.858.7561 | M: 248.613.6734 
<image001.gif> 

eMail: zakensc@oakgov.com 
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